ACT No. 1 of 1930.

[Passed by the Indian Legislature.]

(Received the assent of the Governor General on the 15th February, 1930.)

An Act further to amend the Provident Funds Act, 1925, for certain purposes.

W HEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Provident
Funds Act, 1925, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; It is hereby enacted as follows:—

Short title.

Amendment of section 2, Act XIX of 1925.

- 1. This Act may be called the Provident Funds (Amendment) Act, 1929.
- 2. In section 2 of the Provident Funds Act, 1925 (herein- XIX of 1925, after referred to as the said Act),—
 - (a) in clause (a)—
 - (i) after the words "life insurance," the words "or the payment of subscriptions or premia in respect of a family pension fund", shall be inserted;
 - (ii) the words "credited in respect of any such subscription or deposit" shall be omitted;
 - (b) in clause (b), for the words "or otherwise in respect of a subscription to, or deposit in," the words "a subscription to, or deposit or balance at the credit of an individual account in," shall be substituted; and
 - (c) in clause (e), the words "credited in respect of such subscriptions or deposits" shall be omitted.

Amendment of section 8, Act XIX of 1925.

lera Trlp&b;

- 3. Section 8 of the said Act shall be numbered as subsection (1) of section 8 and the following sub-sections shall be added, namely:—
 - "(2) The Governor General in Council may, by notification in the Gazette of India, direct that the provisions of this Act shall apply to any Provident Fund established for the benefit of the employees

1

Price I anna or 11d.

of any of the institutions specified in the Schedule, or of any group of such institutions, and, on the making of such declaration, this Act shall apply accordingly, as if such Provident Fund were a Government Provident Fund and the authority having custody of the Fund were the Government:

- Provided that section 6 shall apply as if the authority making the contributions referred to in that section were the Government.
- (3) The Governor General in Council may, by notification in the Gazette of India, add to the Schedule the name of any public institution he may deem fit, and any such addition shall take effect as if it had been made by this Act."

Addition of Schedule to Act XIX of 1925.

4. The following Schedule shall be added to the said Act. namely:—

"THE SCHEDULE.

LIST OF INSTITUTIONS.

[See sub-section (2) of section 8.]

- 1. The Pasteur Institute of India, Kasauli.
- 2. The Calcutta Improvement Tribunal.
- 3. A Court of Wards.
- 4. The Indian Central Cotton Committee.
- 5. The Trustees for the European Hospital for mental diseases at Ranchi.
- 6. The National Association for supplying female medical aid to the women of India.
- 7. A College affiliated to a University established by Statute."